

No. 11-400

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND MATT
SISSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
tsandefur@pacificlegal.org

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
KAREN J. LUGO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
(714) 628-2587
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE OPPORTU- NITY TO REAFFIRM THAT THE SPEND- ING CLAUSE, LIKE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE, HAS OUTER LIMITS.	5
A. Spending Clause Jurisprudence Since <i>Butler</i> Has Not Paid Sufficient Heed to the “Outer Limits” of Constitutional Authority.	5
B. Basic Separation of Powers Principles Require This Court’s Enforcement of Constitutional Limits on Spending Authority.	8
II. THE COERCION PRONG OF THE <i>DOLE</i> SPENDING CLAUSE ANALYSIS MUST BE GIVEN EFFECT.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).....	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	1
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294, 301 (1955) (“Brown II”).....	10
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Com. of Va. Dept. of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 86 F.3d 1337, 1355-56 (4th Cir. 1996) (Luttig, J., dissenting), <i>adopted as the plurality opinion of the court on reh'g en banc</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Coons v. Geithener</i> , No. CV-10-1714 (D. Ariz., pending)	2
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , No. 03-1619, <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005)	1
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent County, Va.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	6, 10
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	6

<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , No. 03-761, <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1218, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1006 (2004).....	2
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1
<i>Reisch v. Sisney</i> , No. 09-953, <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3323 (2010).....	1, 11
<i>Schaffer v. O'Neill</i> , No. 01-94, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 992 (2001).....	2
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , No. 11-5047 (D.C. Cir., pending).....	2
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:10 cv 01263 RJL (D.D.C., filed July 26, 2010).....	2
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	2
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	2
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cucinelli v. Sebelius</i> (No. 11-420, pending).....	2

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. § 501 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Agricultural Adjustment Act, 48 Stat. 31 (May 12, 1933).....	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	2, 4, 10
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, §§ 102(a), 121(a), 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. (79 Stat. 286, 291, 343) 305, 311, 370 (amended 1967) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395c to 1395w-4, 1396 to 1396v)	7
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	passim
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 10, 11, 13
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 3.....	8
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	12

Other Authorities

Baker, Lynn A., “ <i>The Spending Power and the Federalist Revival</i> ,” 4 Chap. L. Rev. 195, 224 (2001).....	12
Chart, U.S. Federal Debt from FY 1900 to FY 2016, <i>available at</i> http://www.Usgovernmentspending.com/ spending_chart_1900_2016USk_13s1li0181151_61 3cs_H0f_US_Federal_Debt	3
Cushman, Barry, <i>Rethinking the New Deal Court</i> , 80 Va. L. Rev. 201 (1994).....	5
Eastman, John C., <i>Restoring the “General” to the General Welfare Clause</i> , 4 Chap. L. Rev. 63 (2001)9	

Engdahl, David E., <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994)	9
Epstein, Richard, <i>Bargaining With the State</i> 152 (1993).....	12
Mann, Michael E., and Bradley, Raymond S., <i>Northern Hemisphere Temperatures During the Past Millenium: Inferences, Uncertainties, and Limitations</i> , American Geophysical Union, Geophysical Research Letters, v. 3.1 (Feb. 14, 1994), available at http://www.ncdc.noaa.gov/ paleo/pubs/millennium-camera.pdf	3
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The General Welfare Clause and the Public Trust: An Essay in Original Understanding</i> , 52 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2003)	9
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed., 1961).....	8
The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton).....	8
Veto Message of President Buchanan (Feb. 24, 1859), in 7 A COMPILATION OF THE MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS 3079 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897).....	9
Veto Message of President Jackson, 28 H.R. JOURNAL 29 (1834).....	9
Veto Message of President Madison, 30 ANNALS OF CONG., Senate, 14th Cong., 2nd Sess. 211 (1817)	9
Veto Message of President Monroe, 39 ANNALS OF CONG., House of Representatives, 17th Cong., 1st Sess. 1838 (1822)	9
Volokh, Eugene, <i>The Mechanisms of the Slippery Slope</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1026 (2003).....	5
